
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 

SG. PETANI CAMPUS 

� 

. FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(ETR 300) 

(CORPORAT� VID�or 

prepared by: 

KYAIRUL ANWARHJYAACOB · ALl0 

AIDA AZLIN ISMAIL ALI 0 

LAILAMUHAMADBOSTAMAM ALl0 

MOHD.NIZAMCHERAZAK ALl0 

ROSIBAH SAHAB ALl0 

SID# 

� 98503376 

98508028 

98508108 

98508161 

98508266 



r 

TABLE OF CONTEN
T 

INTRODUCTION 

Introduct
io n of 

B
u

s

i

ness Mission and Objecti
ve sExecut ive S

u
m m

ary Partners hi

p 
Back

ground Partners hi

p 
A

g
r

e
e

ment Bac kgrou nd of B

u

si

ness Lo

go 

ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN 
Introduct

i on 
Missions a

n
d Obj

ec
ti

ves Off
i

ce Floo
r 

P

l an 
Organiza

ti

on 

C
h

a rtPerso nnel Planni

ng 

MARKETING PLAN

Marketin
g Co

n c e

pt Marketi n

g 
Pr

o
f

ile Our Clients S
a

ti

s
f

ac
t

ion Ty pes of 
V

i

d
e o  P

r
od

u c

ti

on Com

p
etito rs ' Ana ly

sis Market Si

ze 
Market Sha

re 
Sale

s 
Foreca

st Marketin g 

S
tra te

gy 
Price Quotatio

n 

1 

3 

4 

6 

10 

1 3

1 4

2 7

2 9

30 

31 

3 2-35 

3 6

37 
3
9 

4
3 

4
4 

4
9 

5
0 

5
3 

5
5 

6 0



FINANCIAL PLAN 

Intro 

Objectives 

Sources of Fund 

Project lmplemetation Cost 

Loan and Hire Purchase Repayment Schedule 

Schedules of Depreciation of Assets 

Proforma of Cash Flow 

Proforma of Profit and Loss 

Proforma ofBalance Sheet 

OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Introduction 

Objectives 

Process Flow Chart 

Labor Renumeration 

Job Duties 

Equipment List 

Suppliers' List 

Studio Layout 

APPENDICES 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

74 

80 

82 

85 

86 

87 

96 

97 

98 

100 

102 



Beta Xoom Production 

INTRODUCTION 

BUSINESS BACKGROUND: 

The proposed business involves in production of videos for business purposes. These 

include videos of introduction to companies, products and also corporate events. These 

types of videos are useful for promotion, enhancing company image, workers training, 

convincing clients and so on. Although it looks like only bigger companies can afford 

these privileges, smaller company can also benefit from this service as our company has 

the ability to cater the needs of wide range of organizations regardless of their size, 

operation and industry. Our potential customers may range from multinational 

corporations to sole proprietor, including government agencies and departments, 

educational institutions, NGOs and even individuals, who realize the potential of audio 

and visual in enhancing their daily businesses. Moreover, with current development of 

telecommunication and Information Technology, managers are able to send and retrieve 

video information quickly and cost-effective. More importantly, these kinds of 

information provide the best representative of the actual subjects and can convey 

information more accurately and quickly compared to other means of communication. 

Realizing these potentials, five young, energetic entrepreneurs find this opportunity 

is far too good to pass up, hence Beta-Xoom Production proposal is carefully laid down 

to r�ach it full potentials. Initial survey conducted by the group found existing production 

companies do not specialize in making corporate videos. This is because to make one is 

quite expensive especially for small business, hence this factor effectively deter many 

taking advantage of it. Yet, this situation becomes our biggest opportunity. Moreover, a 

1 



Beta Xoom Production 

huge investment outlay and expertise become the other factors discouraging 

entrepreneurs, especially Malays to participate in this type of business. In short, the 

challenges ahead us are to make the product less costly than existing companies can, and 

secondly, to make the product as best as it could serve our clients, say to inform or to 

persuade the audience. 

FORM OF BUSINESS 

As mentioned earlier, huge capital is required in setting up this business; therefore, it 

takes five persons to form this partnership. This enables us to share resources and 

expertise. Each partner has unique abilities in administration, technical, leader�hip, 

communication and management; hence we believe that we have assembled a good mix 

for an effective team. (Please refer to Partners Background). A form of partnership is 

chosen to minimize regularities of private limited companies and to avoid double 

taxation. Yet, to ensure that the continuity of the venture persists, the agreement of the 

partnership is made prior to setting up the business. (Refer to Partnership Agreement). 

LOCATION OF BUSINESS 

We already considered a few locations, for example Klang Valley, Penang, Johor 

Bharu and Sungai Petani as the location of our business. Later we agree that Sungai 

Petani is the best location for our business due to several factors. 

1. The location is located in fertile triangle of commercial and industrial area of

Penang (including Seberang Jaya and Prai), Kulim and Sungai Petani (stretch

2 


