## **MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY**

**SG. PETANI CAMPUS** 

## FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ETR 300)

# BETA WOOM PRODUCTION

## (CORPORATE VIDEO)

prepared by:

NAME	PROGRAM	SID#
KYAIRUL ANWAR HJ YAACOB	AL10	98503376
AIDA AZLIN ISMAIL	AL10	98508028
LAILA MUHAMAD BOSTAMAM	AL10	98508108
MOHD. NIZAM CHE RAZAK	AL10	98508161
ROSIDAH SAHAB	AL10	98508266

## TABLE OF CONTENT

1
3
4
6
10
13
14
27
29
30
31
32-35
36
37
39
43
44
49
50
53
55
60

Intro	66
Objectives	67
Sources of Fund	68
Project Implemetation Cost	69
Loan and Hire Purchase Repayment Schedule	70
Schedules of Depreciation of Assets	71
Proforma of Cash Flow	74
Proforma of Profit and Loss	80
Proforma ofBalance Sheet	82

### OPERATIONAL PLAN

Introduction	85
Objectives	86
Process Flow Chart	87
Labor Renumeration	96
Job Duties	97
Equipment List	98
Suppliers' List	100
Studio Layout	102

#### APPENDICES

#### INTRODUCTION

#### **BUSINESS BACKGROUND:**

The proposed business involves in production of videos for business purposes. These include videos of introduction to companies, products and also corporate events. These types of videos are useful for promotion, enhancing company image, workers training, convincing clients and so on. Although it looks like only bigger companies can afford these privileges, smaller company can also benefit from this service as our company has the ability to cater the needs of wide range of organizations regardless of their size, operation and industry. Our potential customers may range from multinational corporations to sole proprietor, including government agencies and departments, educational institutions, NGOs and even individuals, who realize the potential of audio and visual in enhancing their daily businesses. Moreover, with current development of telecommunication and Information Technology, managers are able to send and retrieve video information quickly and cost-effective. More importantly, these kinds of information provide the best representative of the actual subjects and can convey information more accurately and quickly compared to other means of communication.

Realizing these potentials, five young, energetic entrepreneurs find this opportunity is far too good to pass up, hence Beta-Xoom Production proposal is carefully laid down to reach it full potentials. Initial survey conducted by the group found existing production companies do not specialize in making corporate videos. This is because to make one is quite expensive especially for small business, hence this factor effectively deter many taking advantage of it. Yet, this situation becomes our biggest opportunity. Moreover, a

1

huge investment outlay and expertise become the other factors discouraging entrepreneurs, especially Malays to participate in this type of business. In short, the challenges ahead us are to make the product less costly than existing companies can, and secondly, to make the product as best as it could serve our clients, say to inform or to persuade the audience.

#### FORM OF BUSINESS

As mentioned earlier, huge capital is required in setting up this business; therefore, it takes five persons to form this partnership. This enables us to share resources and expertise. Each partner has unique abilities in administration, technical, leadership, communication and management; hence we believe that we have assembled a good mix for an effective team. (Please refer to Partners Background). A form of partnership is chosen to minimize regularities of private limited companies and to avoid double taxation. Yet, to ensure that the continuity of the venture persists, the agreement of the partnership is made prior to setting up the business. (Refer to Partnership Agreement).

#### LOCATION OF BUSINESS

We already considered a few locations, for example Klang Valley, Penang, Johor Bharu and Sungai Petani as the location of our business. Later we agree that Sungai Petani is the best location for our business due to several factors.

1. The location is located in fertile triangle of commercial and industrial area of Penang (including Seberang Jaya and Prai), Kulim and Sungai Petani (stretch